FEATURES
1. Ultra-wide 12:1 input voltage range: 14 -160VDC
2. High efficiency up to 86%
3. Reinforced insulation, I/O isolation test voltage 3K  VAC
4. Operating ambient temperature range -40℃ to +105℃
5. Input under-voltage protection, output  over–voltage, over-current, short-
circuit  protection, over-temperature protection
6. Industry standard package and pin-out

Input Voltage (VDC) Output
Full Load Efficiency(%)③
Min./Typ.
Max.
Capacitance
Load(µF)Typ.
(Range) Max.② Voltage
(VDC)
Current (mA)
(Max./Min.)
ATH1D03LD-20W(F/H)R3
P 110
（14-160） 160
3.3 6060/0 82/84 6500
ATH1D05LD-20W(F/H)R3 5 4000/0 82/84 4600
ATH1D12LD-20W(F/H)R3 12 1667/0 84/85 2200
ATH1D15LD-20W(F/H)R3 15 1333/0 84/86 1500
ATH1D24LD-20W(F/H)R3 24 833/0 84/86 460
ATH1D28LD-20W(F/H)R3 28 714/0 84/86 380
ATH1D48LD-20W(F/H)R3 48 417/0 84/86 220
ATH1D54LD-20W(F/H)R3 54 370/0 84/86 220
Note:
①“P” means positive logic, “N” means negative logic;
②Exceeding the maximum input voltage may cause permanent damage;
③This efficiency value is the full load efficiency measured at the nomina 48V input voltage at room temperature;